

**Insurance (Amendment) Act 2001
(No. 41 of 2001)**

Table of Contents

Long Title

Enacting Formula

1 Short title and commencement

2 Amendment of section 2

3 Amendment of section 3

4 Amendment of section 4

5 Amendment of section 5

6 Amendment of section 6

7 Amendment of section 7

8 Amendment of section 10

9 Amendment of section 12

10 Amendment of section 20

11 Amendment of section 24

12 Amendment of section 25

13 Repeal and re-enactment of section 26

14 Amendment of section 27

15 Amendment of section 28

- 16 Amendment of section 29**
- 17 Amendment of section 31**
- 18 Amendment of section 35**
- 19 New Part IIA**
- 20 New Part IIB**
- 21 Amendment of section 36**
- 22 Amendment of section 37**
- 23 Amendment of section 39**
- 24 Repeal and re-enactment of section 40**
- 25 Amendment of section 41**
- 26 Amendment of section 42**
- 27 New Part IIIA**
- 28 New Part IIIB**
- 29 Repeal and re-enactment of section 50**
- 30 Amendment of section 52**
- 31 Amendment of section 53**
- 32 Repeal and re-enactment of section 54**
- 33 Amendment of section 55**
- 34 New section 55A**
- 35 New section 56A**

36 Amendment of section 64

37 Amendment of section 65

38 Repeal of section 34 and Second Schedule

39 Related amendment to Societies Act

40 Savings

**REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
ACTS SUPPLEMENT**

Published by Authority

NO. 44]

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 7

[2001

The following Act was passed by Parliament on 5th October 2001 and assented to by the President on 17th October 2001:—

INSURANCE (AMENDMENT) ACT 2001

(No. 41 of 2001)

I assent.

S R NATHAN,
President.
17th October 2001.

Date of Commencement: 8th January 2002 Sections 2 to 19 and 21 to 40

Date of Commencement: 1st October 2002 Section 20

An Act to amend the Insurance Act (Chapter 142 of the 2000 Revised Edition) and to make related amendments to the Societies Act (Chapter 311 of the 1985 Revised Edition).

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Insurance (Amendment) Act 2001 and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the *Gazette*, appoint.

Amendment of section 2

2. Section 2 of the Insurance Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “, Securities Industry Act (Cap. 289) or Futures Trading Act (Cap. 116),” in the 5th, 6th and 7th lines of subsection (1)(b) and substituting the words “or Securities and Futures Act 2001”;
- (b) by deleting the words “or company engaged primarily in the business of export credit insurance” in the 3rd and 4th lines of subsection (7); and
- (c) by deleting the words “, organisation or company” in the 5th and in the penultimate and last lines of subsection (7) and substituting in each case the words “or organisation”.

Amendment of section 3

3. Section 3(2) of the Insurance Act is amended by deleting “\$30,000” in the 3rd line and “\$2,000” in the penultimate line and substituting “\$75,000” and “\$7,500”, respectively.

Amendment of section 4

4. Section 4 of the Insurance Act is amended by deleting “\$30,000” in the 9th line and “\$2,000” in the penultimate line and substituting “\$75,000” and “\$7,500”, respectively.

Amendment of section 5

5. Section 5(3) of the Insurance Act is amended by deleting “\$5,000” in the 3rd line and “\$1,000” in the penultimate line and substituting “\$12,500” and “\$1,250”, respectively.

Amendment of section 6

6. Section 6(3) of the Insurance Act is amended by deleting “\$20,000” in the 3rd line, “2 years” in the 4th line and “\$1,000” in the penultimate line and substituting “\$50,000”, “3 years” and “\$5,000”, respectively.

Amendment of section 7

7. Section 7(2) of the Insurance Act is amended by deleting “\$5,000” in the 4th line and “\$1,000” in the penultimate line and substituting “\$25,000” and “\$2,500”, respectively.

Amendment of section 10

8. Section 10(2) of the Insurance Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting “\$20,000” in the 4th line and substituting “\$50,000”; and
- (b) by deleting “\$1,000” in the penultimate line and substituting “\$5,000”.

Amendment of section 12

9. Section 12 of the Insurance Act is amended —

- (a) by deleting subsection (3) and substituting the following subsections:

“(3) Before cancelling the registration of an insurer under this section otherwise than at the request of the insurer, the Authority shall —

- (a) give the insurer notice in writing of its intention to do so; and
- (b) in the notice referred to in paragraph (a), call upon the insurer to show cause within such time as may be specified in the notice why his or its registration should not be cancelled.

(3A) If the insurer referred to in subsection (3) —

- (a) fails to show cause within the time given to him or it to do so or within such extended period of time as the Authority may allow; or
- (b) fails to show sufficient cause,

the Authority shall give notice in writing to the insurer of the date on which the cancellation of registration is to take effect.

(3B) Any insurer who is aggrieved by a decision of the Authority under subsection (1) to cancel his registration as an insurer otherwise than at his request may, within 30 days of the decision of the